		02-25-19	999			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1-31-	2-11-41			IEET	U.S. DE	PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
Tot	the Honorable Commissioner of Paters	1009722	11	:hed origins	al documents or	conv thereof	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name ar		receiving party:	copy thereor.	
	EDWARD J. A. POPE	Name: SOLGENE THERAPEUTICS, LLC					
	Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached?	,				
	☐ Yes ☒ No		Internal Addr	ess:		***************************************	
3.	Nature of conveyance:						
	✓ Assignment✓ Security Agreement✓ C	-	City:		State:	_ Zip:	
	Security Agreement	hange of Name	Chanal Adda	0400416-	0-11 0 11 44		
	☐ Other		Street Addres	ss: <u>31304 VIa</u>	Colinas, Suite 10	JZ	
			City: Westlak	e Village	State: CA Z	in: 01362	
	Execution Date: February 16, 1999		Oity: TYGGUAK	o vinage	Otate. OA Z	p. <u>91002</u>	
			Additional na	me(s) & addre	ess(es) attached	? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent numb	er(s):					
	If this document is being filed	d together with a new app	lication, the ex	ecution date o	of the application	is:	
Α.	Patent Application No(s). 08/912,771		B. Patent N	lo(s).:			
			l				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No							
5.	Name and address of party to whom o	correspondence	6. Total nu	mber of applic	ations and pater	nts involved: 1	
	concerning document should be maile	ed:			•		
	Name: John D. McConaghy		7. Total fee	e (37 CFR 3.4°	1): \$	3 40.00	
	Internal Address, LVON 8 LVON		☐ Enc	closed			
	Internal Address: LYON & LYON LLP 633 West Fifth Street	et Suite 4700					
	Los Angeles, CA 9			arge this Depo Juired	osit Account if ar	ny additional fee is	
	2007 11.90100, 071 01	507 1 2000	100	lanea			
			8. Deposit	Account Numb	per: 12-2475		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9.	Statement and signature						
	To the best of my knowledge and bell original document.	ef, the foregoing information			y attached copy	is a true copy of the	
<u>سُم</u>	D McCarachy Pag Ma 26 772		Date: Febru	ary 18, 1999			
JOH	D. McConaghy, Reg No. 26,773						
	Total number	∕ r of pages including co\	ver sheet: 3 (1 pg. cover. 2	pg. Asa.)		
		, , ,	<u> </u>				
ОМ	B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)						
		Do not detacl	h this portion				
	Mail documents to be recorded with r	equired cover sheet inform	mation to:				
1/199	99 DHGUYEN 00000269 08912771	Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trad	iemarks			
	i	Box Assi	ignments				
1 fC:581 40.00 0P Washington, D.C. 20231							
	Public burden reporting for this sample including time for reviewing the docum Send comments regarding this burder 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and Washington, D.C. 20503	nent and gathering the dat n estimate to the U.S. Pate	ta needed, and ent and Trader	l completing a nark Office. Of	nd reviewing the ffice of Informati	sample cover sheet. on Systems, PK2-	

PATENT REEL: 9777 FRAME: 0746

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, EDWARD J. A. POPE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 447 Lorenzo Drive, Agoura, California 91301, have invented a new and useful ENCAPSULATION OF LIVING TISSUE CELLS IN A MICROSPHERE for which application papers for United States Letters Patent were filed on August 18, 1997 and awarded Serial No. 08/912,771; and

WHEREAS, SOLGENE THERAPEUTICS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 31304 Via Colinas, Suite 102, Westlake Village, California 91362, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, EDWARD J. A. POPE, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said SOLGENE THERAPEUTICS, LLC, its successors and assigns. effective the 14th day of August, 1998, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all other countries including all priority rights under the International Convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said SOLGENE THERAPEUTICS, LLC, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand this 16th day of February

PATENT REEL: 9777 FRAME: 0747

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
) ss	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	
On Lebracay 16, 1990 before me, NADA TEARL KOBIS	\mathcal{E} , personally
On Jebbruary 16, 1990 before me, NADA PEARL ROBIS	
personally known to me	
- OR -	

^_ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NADA PEARL ROBIE
Commission # 1180656
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires May 18, 2002

RECORDED: 02/22/1999

Mada Gearl Robie Signature of Notary

> PATENT REEL: 9777 FRAME: 0748